
Cabinet
Date: Thursday, 8 October 2015
Time: 6.15 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted.

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

3. WIRRAL PLAN: DELIVERY PLAN PHASE ONE AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 64)

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY

4. CLIMATE CHANGE ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT AND ACTION 
PLAN (Pages 65 - 110)

GOVERNANCE, COMMISSIONING AND IMPROVEMENT

5. AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2014/15 (Pages 111 - 130)

At its meeting held on 8 June 2015 (minute 3 refers), the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee gave consideration to the draft Annual 



Report 2014/2015, which had been prepared by the Chair in 
consultation with Internal Audit. The report was approved and referred 
to the Cabinet for consideration.

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-15 (Pages 131 - 150)

NEIGHBOURHOODS, HOUSING AND ENGAGEMENT

7. EMPOWERING LOCALLY / NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING TO 
DELIVER THE WIRRAL PLAN 2020 (Pages 151 - 158)

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



WIRRAL COUNCIL

CABINET 

8 OCTOBER 2015

SUBJECT: DELIVERY PLAN (PHASE ONE)

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO HOLDER: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with phase one of the Delivery Plan for 
consideration following the unanimous approval of the five-year Council Plan at 
the meeting of full Council on 13th July 2015.

1.2 The Plan provides a clear ambition for the borough and defines the outcomes 
towards which we will work for the next five years: the 20 pledges. This Plan 
has, since approval by Council in July, now been adopted by all strategic 
partners from the public, private and third sectors to create the first Wirral Plan. 

1.3 This means that for the first time partners have formally agreed to work towards 
a shared set of outcomes, goals and objectives, to work towards integrating 
services and budgets and making best use of the totality of public sector 
resource in Wirral, for the benefit of Wirral people. As part of that agreement 
and progress since July, partners have committed to playing a lead role in 
achieving 8 out of the 20 pledges.  This Delivery Plan (Phase One) provides an 
outline of the approach that will be taken to ensure that the ambitions and 
priorities set out within plan are achieved and that they secure positive 
outcomes for local residents.  

1.4 Since July, significant progress has been made against all areas of the Wirral 
Plan. This work has been done at the same time as continuing the business of 
the Council which will benefit Wirral residents in relation to jobs, the local 
environment and their health. 

1.5 The Council is embedding an integrated approach to planning, policy and 
financial strategy; ensuring that resources are invested and allocated in 
accordance with the priorities committed to within the Wirral Plan. Therefore, 
Cabinet are also provided within this report the strategic framework for the 
delivery of a balanced budget for 2016/17 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
for 2016/17-2020/21. This framework will align the budget with the priorities in 
the Wirral plan and will inform the development of a detailed Delivery Plan in 
February 2016.  



2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Wirral Plan is a key policy document of the Council. The production of the 

Delivery Plan (Phase One) follows two successful Partnership Summit events 
in July and September 2015 during which partners formally signed up to the 
Wirral Plan and its pledges. It has also been agreed that 8 of 20 Wirral Plan 
pledges will now be led by a partner organisation working closely with all 
relevant stakeholders.

2.2 This development provides the opportunity for the public service economy in 
the borough to harness our collective resources and invest them in the delivery 
of the pledges committed to in this Plan; ensuring that public money available in 
Wirral, nearly £2 billion every year, will be invested towards those 20 Pledges.  

2.3 The plan sets out the borough’s ambition related to three overarching priority 
areas, underpinned by 20 specific pledges which will be achieved during the life 
of the Wirral Plan: 

 PEOPLE: Wirral is a place where the vulnerable are safe and protected, 
every child gets a good start in life and older residents are respected and 
valued.

 BUSINESS: Wirral is a place where employers want to invest and 
businesses thrive. 

 ENVIRONMENT: Wirral has an attractive and sustainable environment, 
where good health and an excellent quality of life is enjoyed by everyone 
who lives here.

2.4 The D
[...]
IRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
13.1 None arising as a direct result of this report.

14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
14.1 None arising as a direct result of this report.

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-april-2014/eias-chief-executives-d
http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/community-and-living/equality-diversity-cohesion/equality-impact-assessments/eias-april-2014/eias-chief-executives-d


15.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

15.1 Cabinet are requested to consider and endorse the contents of this report, and 
the associated Delivery Plan (Phase One) provided at appendix one.

15.2 Cabinet are requested to consider and endorse the overarching timeline 
provided that sets out the process of agreeing the detailed 5-year delivery plan 
(phase two), the budget process for 2016/17 and the 5-year medium term 
financial strategy. 

16.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
16.1 The Council is required to produce a Plan which provides a robust approach to 

the business planning; ensuring that it is based on sound evidence and an 
understanding of community needs. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Joe Blott
Strategic Director: Transformation and Resources 

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Delivery Plan: Phase 1





1

DELIVERY PLAN - PHASE ONE THE WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP

THE WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP

THE WIRRAL PLAN:
A 2020 VISION
Delivery Plan - Phase One



2

THE WIRRAL PLAN: A 2020 VISION

FOREWORD 4

A NEW DIRECTION FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL 6

OPERATING PRINCIPLES 8

Empowering locally 9

Leading collectively 9

Acting regionally 10

Organising internally  11

OUR PRIORITIES 12

 
SECTION A: PEOPLE  15

2020: Pledge 1 – Older people live well 18

2020: Pledge 2 – Children are ready for school 15

2020: Pledge 3 – Young people are ready for work and adulthood 20

2020: Pledge 4 – Vulnerable children reach their full potential 22

2020: Pledge 5 – Reduce child and family poverty 24

2020: Pledge 6 – People with disabilities live indepen
[...]
ntless in our determination to achieve them. 

What is most important however is to make sure the outcomes 
we work to achieve are the right ones to deliver real change and 
improvement in the quality of life enjoyed by Wirral residents. 

This Plan is a key component of a new 
approach in Wirral: a 5 year strategy; jointly 
agreed and adopted by all partners, which  
can and will make a huge impact. This Delivery 
Plan is the next stage in this approach; 
however, it is not the final stage.

We have much more work to do. A second, 
more detailed version of this Delivery 
Plan is already in production. We will use 
the time between now and February - when 
this new version will be published - to further 
develop our insight and intelligence, to gather 
more input from Members, partners and 
residents, and to firm up our approach to 
achieving all of our 20 Pledges, within the 
budget we have available to work with.

This is how we will deliver a better Wirral 
for everyone. We have a clear vision for the 
Wirral we want in the future, this Plan takes us 
further towards achieving it. 

CONCLUSION



56

THE WIRRAL PLAN: A 2020 VISION

THE WIRRAL PLAN:
A 2020 VISION
To find out more:
 
 search: Wirral 2020

 @wirral2020

THE WIRRAL PLAN - A 2020 VISION THE WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY & PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE – 15 SEPTEMBER 2015

CABINET – 8 OCTOBER 2015

SUBJECT CLIMATE CHANGE ANNUAL 
PROGRESS REPORT AND ACTION 
PLAN

WARDS AFFECTED ALL
REPORT OF DAVID ARMSTRONG – ASSISTANT 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS

CLLR BERNIE MOONEY – 
ENVIRONMENT AND 
SUSTAINABILITY

KEY DECISION? YES

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents a summary of progress to implement the new climate 
change strategy for Wirral.  It documents the activities of the Wirral Climate 
Group, introduces the first annual progress report and details the current action 
plan in support of the strategy. 

1.2 It is recommended that progress be noted and the first annual report and ‘rolling’ 
action plan be endorsed for public reporting purposes.

1.3 As part of the Council’s five year plan, the proposals in this report support the 
following pledges covered in the plan:

- Providing an attractive local environment for Wirral residents
- Wirral residents live healthier lives
- Thriving small businesses
- Assets and buildings are fit for purpose for Wirral’s businesses

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Climate change presents challenges globally, national and locally.  We need to 
limit pollution that exacerbates climate change and simultaneously adapt to 
unavoidable change from pollution already in our atmosphere.  Much local 
climate-related pollution is linked to the amount of fossil fuels we use for heat, 
power and travel.  It is also linked to decisions that we take that influence how 
others use fossil fuels.  If we operate more efficiently and are more mindful about 
the wider impacts of our decisions we can help reduce the danger of climatic 
disturbance.  Extreme weather already impacts on our activities. It is important to 
be better prepared and adapt so that we become more resilient to such 
disruption.  Many of the actions needed in response to the climate agenda help 



advance other agendas too, e.g. less pollution, better health and economic 
opportunities. 

2.2 Local authorities have an important role to play in the climate agenda and many 
including Wirral Council have a long-held commitment and track record of action.   
Wirral Council is a signatory to the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 
‘Climate Local’ initiative (Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, 29 January 2013, Minute 63). This commits the council to set out its 
actions to both reduce climate pollution and to adapt to unavoidable change.  
Climate Local also requires the public reporting of progress with respect to these 
actions.

2.3 The Council’s first submission under Climate Local detai
[...]
rning onshore wind turbines 
make further progress with the strategy objective to ‘Establish a small-scale 
wind turbine trial’ unlikely without changes to the Council’s Core Strategy 
Local Plan, which does not currently seek to promote sites for onshore wind 
power. Draft Policy CS43 would currently only support the micro generation of 
renewable energy where the energy generated can be used at source.

14.0 RECOMMENDATION/S

14.1 The annual progress report and climate strategy action plan be noted and 
endorsed and used as the basis for public reporting to meet commitments 
under Climate Local. 

15.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

15.1 The Council is a signatory to Climate Local which requires public reporting of 
action and progress.

http://bit.ly/transEIA


15.2 As part of the Council’s five year plan, the proposals in this report support the 
following pledges covered in the plan:

- Providing an attractive local environment for Wirral residents
- Wirral residents live healthier lives
- Thriving small businesses
- Assets and buildings are fit for purpose for Wirral’s businesses

REPORT AUTHOR: 
Bryan Lipscombe
Sustainability Liaison Officer
telephone (0151) 6062141
e-mail: bryanlipscombe@chester.ac.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: 
Annual report: Cool Steps - Progress implementing the Wirral Climate 
Change Strategy, July 2015 

Appendix 2: 
Climate Change Strategy Action Plan, August 2015 version

REFERENCE MATERIAL
Cool: Wirral Climate Change Strategy- 2014-2019 
[http://www.wirral.gov.uk/downloads/7555]
Wirral JSNA Climate and Health 
[http://info.wirral.nhs.uk/ourjsna/climate&health.html]
Wirral Local Climate Impact Profile 2005-2014 
[http://info.wirral.nhs.uk/document_uploads/Downloads/Wirral_Local_Climate_Impact
_Profile_2005_2014.pdf]   
Wirral resilient parks pilot project [http://www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/leisure-and-
culture/parks-beaches-and-countryside/parks-development-and-
maintenance/resilient-parks-project] 
Transforming our Assets and Asset 
[...]
ch includes arrangements for the management of risk.

Effective corporate governance is a fundamental feature of any 
successful public sector organisation. Corporate governance initially 
became a major issue after several high profile failures in the private 
sector, such as Enron and Worldcom. As a result there were several 
reviews, the Cadbury and Hempel Committees for example, directed at 
improving governance specifically in the private sector.

The trend for strengthening governance arrangements then spread 
from the private sector to the public sector and resulted in the joint 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)/Society 
of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) document Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government - a Framework. The 
Framework was structured around the six core principles found in the 
Good Governance Standard for Public Services drawn up by an 
independent commission established by CIPFA, the Office for Public 
Management (OPM) and the Joseph Rowntree Foundation.

A sound corporate governance framework involves accountability to 
service users, stakeholders and the wider community, within which 
authorities take decisions, and lead and control their functions, to 
achieve their objectives. It thereby provides an opportunity to 
demonstrate the positive elements of an authority's business and to 
promote public confidence.

Wirral Council has adopted the revised local Code of Corporate 
Governance based on the following six core principles which underpin 
and define the meaning of good governance:

(i) Focussing on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for 
the community and creating and implementing a vision for the 
local area;

(ii) Members and officers working together to achieve a common 
purpose with clearly defined functions and roles;

(iii) Promoting the values of the authority and demonstrating the 
values of good governance through behaviour;



5

(iv) Taking informed and transparent deci
[...]
 for the Council: to have approved and adopted a Code of 
Corporate Governance that complies with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government; and to report 
publicly through the Annual Governance Statement the extent to which the 
governance processes outlined in the Code are operating effectively in practice.

2.2 The Framework identifies six core principles of good governance:

1. Focusing on the purpose of the Authority and on outcomes for the community 
and creating and implementing a vision for the local area.

2. Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with 
clearly defined functions and roles.

3. Promoting values for the Authority and demonstrating the values of good 
governance through upholding high standards of conduct and behaviour.

4. Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and managing risk.

5. Developing the capacity and capability of Members and Officers to be 
effective.

6. Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust 
accountability.

3.0 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-15

3.1 The approach

The production of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement is based on 
relevant supporting evidence provided by Internal Audit, with the overall direction 
provided by the Strategic Leadership Team to ensure high level corporate 
engagement and ownership.



The Council’s Internal Audit team has been responsible for undertaking the 
relevant assurance work; however, it is important to note that the Annual 
Governance Statement is not owned by the audit function and is a Council 
statement on the effectiveness of its governance processes.

The review of the Annual Governance Statement and the accompanying 
assurances are also important roles for the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee.

3.2 Evidence

Internal Audit has provided the following sources of evidence and documentation 
to support the production of the Annu
[...]
ctations of all staff in 
relation to internal controls 
and ensure that managers 
are committed to creating a 
culture where these controls 
are visible and understood. 

include a diagnosis of the 
required changes to culture, 
structure, systems and 
processes, underpinned by a 
new form of leadership for 
the future. 





WIRRAL COUNCIL

CABINET

8 OCTOBER 2015

SUBJECT: EMPOWERING LOCALLY / 
NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING TO 
DELIVER THE WIRRAL PLAN 2020

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

REPORT OF: GRAHAM HODKINSON, DIRECTOR OF 
ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE DAVIES, 
NEIGHBOURHOODS, HOUSING AND 
ENGAGEMENT

KEY DECISION?  YES

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The five-year Wirral Plan sets out a clear vision of how the public services 

across the area will work together to deliver a better life for local people. 

1.2 One of the four key themes of this work is the principle of empowering locally: 
giving back power and responsibility to communities and tailoring public 
services to meet the unique needs of local areas and neighbourhoods.

1.3 This report seeks Cabinet approval for the further development of the 
neighbourhood working model in order to support the effective delivery of the 
Wirral Plan 2020 outcomes at a local level.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The Council’s current neighbourhood working model was established in May 
2013, establishing 4 Constituency Committees, 4 Constituency Teams, 4 Local 
Public Service Boards, and 4 Constituency Plans based upon local priorities.

2.2 But the Wirral Plan recognises that the area is changing and that now and in 
the future people will be leading different lives, and will want more freedom, 
responsibility and control over how they live and work. This has major 
implications for all public services and the way we work in neighbourhoods.

2.3   A fundamental principle of delivering the Plan will be working with residents to 
address issues and needs at the most local level pos
[...]
plications contained within this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S

13.1 Cabinet agrees to the further development of the neighbourhood working model 
in order to support the effective delivery of the Wirral Plan 2020 outcomes at a 
local level.

13.2 Cabinet agrees to the development of a Neighbourhood Working Development 
Plan by December 2015, which will be a key component of the Wirral Plan 2020 
delivery plan.

13.3 Cabinet agrees to the alignment of the delivery of 2020 outcomes to 
neighbourhood working where this is appropriate to do so, proactively 
promoting co-location and working across organisational boundaries.

13.4 Cabinet agrees to realigning resources required to deliver the Neighbourhood 
Working Development Plan and Neighbourhood Plans, once these are in place, 
and to embed this in the Council’s 5 year financial plan.

13.5 Cabinet agrees to the review of the role of Constituency Committees and 
Constituency Managers in line with the proposed Neighbourhood Working 
Development Plan.



14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 To further develop the neighbourhood working model in order to support the 

effective delivery of the Wirral Plan 2020 outcomes at a local level.

REPORT AUTHOR:  Jacqui Cross
                           Neighbourhoods Senior Manager
                           Telephone: (0151) 691 8064
                           Email: jacquicross@wirral.gov.uk 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Cabinet – Neighbourhoods Programme Review
Cabinet – Progressing Neighbourhood Working
Cabinet – Proposed Operating Model for 
Neighbourhood Working
Cabinet – Neighbourhood Working, Forging a 
Modern Relationship Between the Council and 
residents

13/03/2014
07/11/2013

23/05/2013

24/01/2013

mailto:jacquicross@wirral.gov.uk


APPENDIX A Proposed Outline for a Neighbourhood Working Model 

ll
Neighbourhood

Plans

Constituencies        
(operating at the most local 

level)

2020 WIRRAL PLAN PLEDGES

Be 
outcomes 
focussed

Consti

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Thursday, 8 October 2015

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair) Leader of the Council

Councillors AR McLachlan

G Davies

AER Jones
C Jones
C Meaden
P Hackett
Tony Smith
B Mooney
S Whittingham

Governance, Commissioning and 
Improvement
Neighbourhoods, Housing and 
Engagement
Support Services
Adult Social Care and Public Health
Leisure, Sport and Culture
Economy
Children and Family Services
Environment and Sustainability
Highways and Transport

52 A TRIBUTE TO PC DAVID PHILLIPS 

Councillor Phil Davies paid tribute to PC David Phillips who had been 
tragically killed at work in Wallasey on 5 October 2015.  Councillor Davies 
informed that everyone on the Wirral and in fact the whole country were in 
shock over what had happened.

PC Phillips was a young dedicated Police Officer who had been knocked over 
and killed whilst protecting the people of the Wirral.  There had been an 
overwhelming outpouring of grief.  People were united in their anger and their 
sorrow.  Councillor Davies mentioned PC Phillips’ wife and daughters, Jen, 
Abigail and Sophie and informed that, as a Borough, the Council would 
support them in any way that it could.

The Cabinet then stood for one minute in silent tribute to the life of PC David 
Phillips.

53 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

54 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 September 
2015 be confirmed as a true record. 



55 WIRRAL PLAN: DELIVERY PLAN PHASE ONE AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

Councillor Phil Davies introduced a report by the Chief Executive that set out 
phase one of the Delivery Plan for consideration following the unanimous 
approval of the five-year Council Plan at the meeting of the Council held on 13 
July 2015.  Appended to the report was the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision 
Delivery Plan (Phase One).  Councillor Davies informed that this Plan was a 
key document for the Council and all agencies in terms of setting out a clear 
vision for the next five years. He was confident that the Council would achieve 
many of the 20 pledges well before the five year period.

The Plan provided a clear ambition for the Borough and defined the outcomes 
towards which the Council would work for the next five years: the 20 pledges.  
This Plan had, since approval by the Council in July, had now been adopted 
by all strategic partners from the public, private and third sectors to create the 
first Wirral Plan.  This meant that for the first time partners had formally 
agreed to work towards a shared set of outcomes, goals and objectives, to 
work towards integrating services and budgets and making best use of the 
totality of public sector resource in the Wirral, for the benefit of Wirral people.  

As part of that agreement and progress since July, partners had committed to 
playing a lead role in achieving eight out of the 20 pledges.  This Delivery 
Plan (Phase One) provided an outline of the approach that would be taken to 
ensure that the ambitions and priorities set out in the Plan were achieved and 
that they secured positive outcomes for local residents. Councillor Davies 
informed that Central Government would continue to cut the Council’s funding 
but it still needed to do its best to improve the people of Wirral’s quality of life.

Since July, significant progress had been made against all areas of the Wirral 
Plan.  This work had been completed at the same time as continuing the 
business of the Council which would benefit Wirral residents in relation to 
jobs, the local environment and their health.  

The Council was embedding an integrated approach to planning, policy and 
financial strategy; ensuring that resources were invested and allocated in 
accordance with the priorities committed to in the Wirral Plan.  Therefore, the 
Cabinet was also provided with the strategic framework for the delivery of a 
balanced budget for 2016/17 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2016/17 - 2020/21.  Cabinet Members were informed that this framework 
would align the budget with the priorities in the Wirral Plan and it would inform 
the development of a detailed Delivery Plan in February 2016. 

Councillor Davies told the Cabinet that he was very pleased with the positive 
comments the Council had received on the Plan.  Council staff had informed 
him that they now had a clear idea of what was to be achieved during the next 
five years.  The budget needed to be aligned with the work that had to be 



carried out and the devolution agenda.  The Delivery Plan (Phase Two) would 
follow in the New Year.

Councillor Phil Davies invited each Member of the Cabinet to provide 
comments on the Delivery Plan (Phase One) which they did in a very positive 
manner making specific reference to each of their portfolios.  They reported 
that the Council was now taking an innovative approach and was working in a 
new way for the good of the whole Borough, providing excellent opportunities 
over the next five years.

Councillor Phil Davies informed that the Council had an excellent team of 
Officers in the Regeneration and Environment Department and that Wirral had 
the fastest growing small business sector in the country.  He paid tribute to 
the Officers concerned and particularly to the Strategic Director, Kevin 
Adderley who had put some fantastic work into the deals struck, thinking 
outside of the box and going the extra mile.  There had been some very good 
work carried out in Mr Adderley’s Department over the last ten years.  It was 
noted that Mr Adderley would be leaving his post with the Council soon as he 
had agreed to take Voluntary Severance/Early Voluntary Retirement.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report, and the associated Delivery Plan 
(Phase One) provided at Appendix One be endorsed; and 

(2) the overarching timeline provided that sets out the process for 
agreeing the detailed five - year Delivery Plan (Phase Two), the 
budget process for 2016/17 and the five-year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy be endorsed. 

56 CLIMATE CHANGE ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT AND ACTION PLAN 

Councillor Bernie Mooney introduced a report by the Assistant Chief 
Executive that set out a summary of the progress made in the implementation 
of the new climate change strategy for Wirral.  It documented the activities of 
the Wirral Climate Group, introduced the first annual progress report and 
detailed the current action plan in support of the strategy.

Attached to the report was:

 Appendix 1 – The Annual Progress Report and Action Plan 2015; and
 Appendix 2 – The Wirral Climate Strategy Rolling Action Plan – August 

2015.

The Cabinet noted that, as part of the Council’s five year plan, the proposals 
in the report supported the following pledges covered in the plan:



 Providing an attractive local environment for Wirral residents.
 Wirral residents live healthier lives
 Thriving small businesses
 Assets and buildings are fit for purposes for Wirral’s businesses

Councillor Phil Davies informed the Cabinet that the Annual Progress Report 
was a very important document and that the Council would only under 
estimated the effects of climate change at its peril!

Councillor Stuart Whittingham informed that the Council was replacing 7557 
existing lanterns with retrofit LED units.  The installations would start in July.

RESOLVED:

That the annual progress report and climate strategy action plan be 
noted and endorsed and used as the basis for public reporting to meet 
commitments under Climate Local. 

57 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 
2014/15 

To comply with best professional practice the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee was required to complete an Annual Report for the Cabinet’s 
consideration on the work undertaken by the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee.

Councillor Ann McLachlan introduced a covering report by the Chief Internal 
Auditor and the attached Annual Report that had been prepared by the Chair 
of the Audit and Risk Management Committee in conjunction with Internal 
Audit Officers.  The Audit and Risk Management Committee had given 
consideration to the draft Internal Report 2014/2015 at its meeting on 8 June 
2015 where it had been approved and referred to Cabinet for consideration 
(Minute No. 3 refers).  

Councillor Phil Davies thanked the Audit and Risk Management Committee 
for its work over the last Financial Year.  He informed that it had carried out a 
sterling job ensuring that the Council maintained high standards.

Councillor Adrian Jones congratulated the Head of Financial Services/Acting 
151 Officer, Tom Sault and his colleague on all of the extra work they had 
carried out. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be approved. 



58 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-15 

Councillor Ann McLachlan introduced a report by the Strategic Director – 
Transformation and Resources which informed that the preparation and 
publication of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was necessary to 
meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011, Regulation 4(3).  Appended to the report were:

 Appendix 1 – The Annual Governance Statement; and
 Appendix 2 – The Significant Governance Issues Action Plan.

The Cabinet noted that it was necessary for the Council to have approved and 
adopted a Code of Corporate Governance that complied with the principles of 
the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government and to report publicly through the Annual Governance Statement 
the extent to which the governance processes outlined in the Code were 
operating effectively in practice.

The Framework identified the following six core principles of good 
governance:

 Focusing on the purpose of the Authority and on outcomes for the 
community and creating and implementing a vision for the local area.

 Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose 
with clearly defined functions and roles.

 Promoting values for the Authority and demonstrating the values of 
good governance through upholding high standards of conduct and 
behaviour.

 Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to 
effective scrutiny and managing risk.

 Developing the capacity and capability of Members and Officers to be 
effective.

 Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure robust 
accountability.

Councillor Ann McLachlan reported that the Council had made good progress 
since the withdrawal of its Improvement Board.  There were four items 
outstanding.  Last year there had been five and before that there had been 
15.  Particular progress had been made with Asset Management and there 
was now a Strategy in place.  No new issues had been identified for 2015.

Councillor Ann McLachlan also reported that the Council had won the Local 
Government Chronicle’s Most Improved Council Award in 2015 and this 
achievement had shown that its peers in local government recognised the 
improvements it had made as a local authority. The Council had also been 
shortlisted for some other awards.



Councillor Phil Davies thanked Councillor Ann McLachlan for her hard work 
over the last three years which had helped to move the Council into the 
improved position it was now in and thanked the Officers who had worked 
with her on this.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2014 - 15 be endorsed. 

59 EMPOWERING LOCALLY / NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING TO DELIVER 
THE WIRRAL PLAN 2020 

Councillor George Davies introduced a report by the Director of Adult Social 
Services that informed that the five - year Wirral Plan set out a clear vision on 
how the public services across the area would work together to deliver a 
better life for local people.  One of the four key themes of this work was the 
principle of empowering locally: giving back power and responsibility to 
communities and tailoring public services to meet the unique needs of local 
areas and neighbourhoods.

The Director’s report sought the Cabinet’s approval for the further 
development of the neighbourhood working model in order to support the 
effective delivery of the Wirral Plan 2020 outcomes at a local level.

Appended to the report at Appendix 1 was the Proposed Outline for a 
Neighbourhood Working Model.

Councillor Phil Davies informed that this approach was about the Council 
working differently, creatively and innovatively to meet the agreed outcomes.  
It was also hoped that local people would also be encouraged to use their 
skills, talents and energies to benefit their local communities.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the further development of the neighbourhood working model be 
agreed in order to support the effective delivery of the Wirral Plan 
2020 outcomes at a local level;

(2) the development of a Neighbourhood Working Development Plan 
by December 2015, which will be a key component of the Wirral 
Plan 2020 delivery plan be agreed;

(3) the alignment of the delivery of 2020 outcomes to  neighbourhood 
working where this is appropriate to do so, proactively promoting 
co-location and working across organisational boundaries be 
agreed;



(4) the realigning of resources required to deliver the Neighbourhood 
Working Development Plan and Neighbourhood Plans, once these 
are in place, and to embed this in the Council’s Five Year 
Financial Plan be agreed; 

(5) the review of the role of Constituency Committees and 
Constituency Managers in line with the proposed Neighbourhood 
Working Development Plan be agreed; and

(6) as there are no additional resources available to fund this 
approach the work involved in respect of (1) to (5) above be 
carried out within existing resources.


